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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks for analysis and questions.  Based on feedback from CT4, the attached Change Request has been agreed by SA2

The CR aims to clarify the procedure in clause 6.8 of TS 23.273. With the Change Request applied to TS 23.273 the answers to the question are as below:


1. When using Service Based Interface (SBI), which node is expected to be the aggregation point of Bulk Operation of LCS Service, i.e. the node who resolves the group identifier to member UEs and aggregate the location requests and responses for each UE in the group, NEF or GMLC or both?

Answer: This has been clarified in the procedure and it will be NEF if request is from an AF or GMLC if request is from an LCS Client

2. If the GMLC is expected to be the aggregation point of Bulk Operation of LCS Service, what should the GMLC respond for a request of bulk operation, especially for 5GC_MT_LR procedure?

NOTE:	CT4 observed that if NEF sends a 5GC-MT-LR request towards GMLC for group of UEs, there is no way for GMLC to relay the multiple responses (one per UE) to the NEF, using current service operations specified in TS 23.273 (Only one service response is allowed per service request in SBI and location for one UE is allowed in Ngmlc_Location_ProvideLocation response).

Answer: GMLC will only be aggregation point for request from LCS Client. The response for such case will depend on stage 3 specification that is not specified in 3GPP. If OMA MLP is used a request for 5GC_MT_LR may be responded by one Answer message carrying location info for all UEs or responded by Answer message carrying acknowledgement of request plus one or more Report messages.

3. [bookmark: _Hlk45627714][bookmark: _GoBack]If used as aggregation point, when does the GMLC / NEF acknowledge the request for Bulk Operation, i.e. does it respond the LCS client / AF after it received all positioning responses from network side for all UEs in the group or respond without AMF checking?

Answer: This has been clarified in procedure. When NEF is aggregation point the request will be acknowledged when the NEF has fully or partially accepted the request. For deferred 5GC_MT_LR the responses from the GMLC (step 2b-1) may also be considered when deciding on accepting the request. The event reporting will occur in one or more Notification messages that may include rejection of individual UEs.

When GMLC is aggregation point for a deferred 5GC_MT_LR the request will be acknowledged when the GMLC has accepted the request. Reporting of responses will depend on stage 3 specification that is not specified in 3GPP. If OMA MLP is used, response will consist of one or more Report messages. 

For case when GMLC is aggregation point for a 5GC_MT_LR see response to question 2.


4. If GMLC / NEF responds the LCS client / AF immediately, based on what criterion does the GMLC / NEF decide to respond success or failure or partial success? 

Answer: This is considered an implementation decision.

And How should GMLC / NEF to notify the LCS Client / AF if the requests for positioning for some UEs fail because of some different reasons (e.g. The UE is not online) after GMLC / NEF responded success to LCS client / AF?

Answer: This has been clarified in the procedure. The LCS Client / AF will be informed of rejection of individual UEs in LCS Service Response and Notification messages.


2. Actions:
To CT WG4 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly requests CT4 to take response into consideration.


3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:
3GPP TSG SA2 #141e	TBD	E-Meeting


